



Ratna Dwi Wulandari <ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id>

BMC Health Services Research, BHSR-D-21-00113 - from Editorial Office to Author - [EMID:1b07237a688dbac6]

1 message

BMC Health Services Research Editorial Office <em@editorialmanager.com>
Reply-To: BMC Health Services Research Editorial Office <jose.yao@springernature.com>
To: Ratna Dwi Wulandari <ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id>

Mon, Feb 1, 2021 at 12:24 PM

BHSR-D-21-00113

The Health Insurance Ownership Disparities in Hospital Deliveries in Eastern Indonesia
Agung Dwi Laksono; Ratna Dwi Wulandari; Zuardin Zuardin; Nopianto Nopianto
BMC Health Services Research

Dear Dr Wulandari,

Thank you for submitting your manuscript to BMC Health Services Research. We have recently launched a new manuscript tracking system, and we require authors of Research Articles, to submit to this new system. Unfortunately, we are unable to process your submission in our existing system.

Our new manuscript tracking system can be found on the link below, where you can create a new submission:

https://staging-idp.nature.com/login/natureuser?redirect_uri=https://test-www.nature.com/my-account/marketing-preferences

Kindly ignore the initial login prompt by clicking cancel and a new page will load up

In the meantime, I can confirm that we are in the process of withdrawing your manuscript from this system.

Best wishes,

Editorial Office
BMC Health Services Research
<https://bmchealthservres.biomedcentral.com/>

****Our flexible approach during the COVID-19 pandemic****

If you need more time at any stage of the peer-review process, please do let us know. While our systems will continue to remind you of the original timelines, we aim to be as flexible as possible during the current pandemic.

This letter contains confidential information, is for your own use, and should not be forwarded to third parties.

Recipients of this email are registered users within the Editorial Manager database for this journal. We will keep your information on file to use in the process of submitting, evaluating and publishing a manuscript. For more information on how we use your personal details please see our privacy policy at <https://www.springernature.com/production-privacy-policy>. If you no longer wish to receive messages from this journal or you have questions regarding database management, please contact the Publication Office at the link below.

In compliance with data protection regulations, you may request that we remove your personal registration details at any time. (Use the following URL: <https://www.editorialmanager.com/bhsr/login.asp?a=r>). Please contact the publication office if you have any questions.



Ratna Dwi Wulandari <ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id>

BMC Health Services Research: Decision on your manuscript

1 message

BMC Health Services Research <bmchealthservicesresearch@biomedcentral.com>Thu, May 13, 2021 at
6:26 PM

To: ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id

Ref: Submission ID d1bdab01-848c-41ee-b9d0-04447ecb1ee7

Dear Dr Wulandari,

Re: "The Disparities in Health Insurance Ownership of Hospital-based Birth Deliveries in Eastern Indonesia"

We are pleased to let you know that your manuscript has now passed through the review stage and is ready for revision. Many manuscripts require a round of revisions, so this is a normal but important stage of the editorial process.

Editorial Board Member comments

Thank you for submitting the revised version of the manuscript. One of the reviewers raised further concern about the manuscript. Please find the comments below. While submitting the revised version of the manuscript, please provide a detailed response to each comment. The manuscript should be carefully revised for grammatical issues as the reviewer indicated in the comments.

To ensure the Editor and Reviewers will be able to recommend that your revised manuscript is accepted, please pay careful attention to each of the comments that have been pasted underneath this email. This way we can avoid future rounds of clarifications and revisions, moving swiftly to a decision.

Once you have addressed each comment and completed each step listed below, please log in here with the same email you used to submit your manuscript to upload the revised submission and final file:

<https://submission.nature.com/submit-revision/d1bdab01-848c-41ee-b9d0-04447ecb1ee7>**CHECKLIST FOR SUBMITTING YOUR REVISION**

1. Please upload a point-by-point response to the comments, including a description of any additional experiments that were carried out and a detailed rebuttal of any criticisms or requested revisions that you disagreed with. This must be uploaded as a 'Point-by-point response to reviewers' file.

Please note that we operate a transparent peer review process, where we publish reviewers' reports with the article, together with any responses that you make to reviewers or the handling Editor.

2. Please highlight all the amends on your manuscript or indicate them by using tracked changes.

3. Check the format for revised manuscripts in our submission guidelines, making sure you pay particular attention to the figure resolution requirements:

<https://bmchealthservres.biomedcentral.com/submission-guidelines>

Finally, if you have been asked to improve the language or presentation of your manuscript and would like the assistance of paid editing services, we can recommend our affiliates, Nature Research Editing Service: <https://authorservices.springernature.com/language-editing/> and American Journal Experts: <https://www.aje.com/go/springernature>

Please note that use of an editing service is neither a requirement nor a guarantee of publication. Free assistance is available from our resources page: <https://www.springernature.com/gp/researchers/campaigns/english-language-forauthors>

To support the continuity of the peer review process, we recommend returning your manuscript to us within 21 days. If you think you will need additional time, please let us know and we will aim to respond within 48 hours.

Kind regards,

Sayem Ahmed
Editorial Board Member
BMC Health Services Research

Reviewer Comments:

Reviewer 2

The authors have nicely addressed all the comments. However, there are some comments that remain unaddressed. Here are those (with some new issues):

1. Both the p-values and the corresponding asterisk signs are still visible in the tables. Either p-values or the signs were suggested to be kept for avoiding redundancy. However, I am leaving this to authors' choice.
2. In table 1, sample size for total insured and uninsured were provided but these values of n for each cell (for each % values) were requested and should be provided. I still think that knowing the percentage of insured women among subpopulations (e.g. % of insured women among rural and urban women) may be the intention of readers in their first read. Unfortunately, the results presented in Table 1 typically shows the opposite (e.g. it is showing in its current form that among insured women, 21.3% residing in urban and 78.7% residing in rural areas whereas the reader may be interested in to have the info as "The percentage of insured women were higher in rural/urban areas than urban/rural"). Operationalizing row percentage rather than column percentage may better calculate this.
3. Description on health insurance still seems less written compared to other variables that creates disagreement again with the authors. Specifically, among eight paragraphs under the multivariable analysis, only one para contains results on exposure and outcome. The remaining paras were for other variables/factors. Similarly, in discussion section, six of nine paras discussed the factors other than exposure. The author should either reduce/revise these or change the title of the manuscript. If the authors are really interested to go with the disparity issues in the title/manuscript, adding some other dimensions of inequality analyses such as absolute and relative measures of inequality and expand this in the results and discussion section would benefit the manuscript.
4. Besides presenting adjusted odds ratios, unadjusted odds ratios should also be presented so that the readers have a clear idea about the confounders/adjustment factors.
5. I am not really sure what the authors tried to say by the below sentences in results section: "Based on marital status, insured women's majority was more significant among married/living with partner women than another marital status. Moreover, based on education level, insured women's prevalence was greater among secondary education women than another education level."
6. The manuscript needs to be edited for language (preferably by a native English speaker) before appearing it online.

Suggestions: The authors should highlight the changes in the rebuttal, not just mentioning/referring the page and para numbers so that the changes can be easily pointed out. Also, providing accurate page numbers are requested with clearly mentioning which file (track change or fresh copy) the page numbers belong.

****Our flexible approach during the COVID-19 pandemic****

If you need more time at any stage of the peer-review process, please do let us know. While our systems will continue to remind you of the original timelines, we aim to be as flexible as possible during the current pandemic.



Ratna Dwi Wulandari <ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id>

BMC Health Services Research: Decision on your manuscript9 messages

BMC Health Services Research <bmchealthservicesresearch@biomedcentral.com>Thu, Oct 28, 2021 at
6:54 PM

To: ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id

Ref: Submission ID d1bdab01-848c-41ee-b9d0-04447ecb1ee7

Dear Dr Wulandari,

Re: "The Disparities in Health Insurance Ownership of Hospital-based Birth Deliveries in Eastern Indonesia"

We're delighted to let you know that your manuscript has been accepted for publication in BMC Health Services Research.

Editor comments

Please kindly address the following grammatical errors at the proof stage with production.

Prior to publication, our production team will check the format of your manuscript to ensure that it conforms to the standards of the journal. They will be in touch shortly to request any necessary changes, or to confirm that none are needed.

Checking the proofs

Once we've prepared your paper for publication, you will receive a proof. At this stage, please check that the author list and affiliations are correct. For the main text, only errors that have been introduced during the production process, or those that directly compromise the scientific integrity of the paper, may be corrected.

Please make sure that only one author communicates with us and that only one set of corrections is returned. As the corresponding (or nominated) author, you are responsible for the accuracy of all content, including spelling of names and current affiliations.

To ensure prompt publication, your proofs should be returned within two working days.

Publication policiesAcceptance of your manuscript is conditional on all authors agreeing to our publication policies at:
<https://www.biomedcentral.com/getpublished/editorial-policies>

Please note that we operate a transparent peer review process, where we publish reviewers' reports with the article, together with any responses that you may have made to reviewers or the handling Editor.

Article Processing ChargeYou will shortly receive an email asking you to confirm your institutional affiliation and arrange payment of your article-processing charge (APC), if applicable. To find out more about APCs, visit our support portal: <https://support.springernature.com/en/support/solutions/6000138386>

Once again, thank you for choosing BMC Health Services Research, and we look forward to publishing your article.

Kind regards,

Tillie Cryer
Editorial Board Member
BMC Health Services Research**Reviewer Comments:**

Reviewer 2

Thanks to the authors for addressing the comments. It looks improved now. I have no further comments, but a very few minor ones as follows:

1. The authors wrote in the results section (page 7) that "Table 2 shows that insured women are 1.426 times more likely than uninsured women to have hospital delivery (AOR 1.426; 95% CI 1.426-1.427). This analysis indicates that having health insurance will be more likely to have birth delivery in the hospital in eastern Indonesia for hospital delivery. There is still a disparity between insured and uninsured women in hospital-based birth deliveries in the east of Indonesia. Insured women are nearly one and a half times more likely than uninsured women to give birth in a hospital." However, it seems to me that the first, second and fourth sentence provides the same result and hence creates redundancy that should be avoided.
2. "Women with secondary education have a 5.175 times chance of education for hospital delivery (AOR 5.175; 95% CI 5.169-5.182)." I am not clear about this sentence. I think it should be like the following: "Women with secondary education have a 5.175 times chance than women with no education for hospital delivery (AOR 5.175; 95% CI 5.169-5.182)."

Good luck!

P.S. If you wish to co-submit a data note to be published in BMC Research Notes (<https://bmresnotes.biomedcentral.com/about/introducing-data-notes>) you can do so by visiting our submission portal <http://www.editorialmanager.com/resn/>. Data notes support open data (<https://www.springernature.com/gp/open-research/open-data>) and help authors to comply with funder policies on data sharing. Please note that this additional service is entirely optional.

****Our flexible approach during the COVID-19 pandemic****

If you need more time at any stage of the peer-review process, please do let us know. While our systems will continue to remind you of the original timelines, we aim to be as flexible as possible during the current pandemic.

Ratna Dwi Wulandari <ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id>
To: BMC Health Services Research <bmchealthservicesresearch@biomedcentral.com>

Tue, Dec 21, 2021 at 3:56 PM

Dear Editor in Chief BMC Health Service Research,
Regarding my article published in BMC Health Services Research ID d1bdab01-848c-41ee-b9d0-04447ecb1ee7 with the title The disparities in health insurance ownership of hospital-based birth deliveries in eastern Indonesia, Laksono et al. BMC Health Services Research (2021) 21:1261 <https://doi.org/10.1186/s12913-021-07246-x>, I found a mistake in the affiliation writing under the corresponding author.

Written:

* Correspondence: ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id 1

The Ministry of Health of the Republic of Indonesia, National Institute of Health Research and Development, Jakarta, Indonesia

It should be:

* Correspondence: ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id 2

Faculty of Public Health, Airlangga University, Surabaya, Indonesia

I really hope you can help me modify this post to suit my affiliation. Thank you very much for the help.

Best wishes,

Dr. Ratna Dwi Wulandari

Department of Health Policy and Administration,

Faculty of Public Health, Universitas Airlangga Surabaya, Indonesia

[Quoted text hidden]

Ketki Shukla <bmchealthservicesresearch@biomedcentral.com>
Reply-To: Ketki Shukla <bmchealthservicesresearch@biomedcentral.com>
To: ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id

Thu, Dec 23, 2021 at 7:20 PM

Dear Prof. Wulandari,

Thank you for your email.

We will get back to you soon.

Kind regards,

Ketki Shukla (Ms.)

Editorial Support at [BMC](#)

On Tue, 21 Dec at 8:57 AM , Ratna-d-w <ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id> wrote:

[External - Use Caution]

[Quoted text hidden]

Candice Qu <candice.qu@springernature.com>

Mon, Dec 27, 2021 at 3:45 PM

To: Ratna Dwi Wulandari <ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id>

Cc: Nikita Thadani <nikita.thadani@springernature.com>, BMCHealthservicesresearch <bmchealthservicesresearch@biomedcentral.com>

Dear **Dr. Wulandari**,

Thank you for contacting us about your published article:

<https://bmchealthservres.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/s12913-021-07246-x>

Please note that by proceeding with the submission of your original manuscript, your revised manuscript and the author proof, you confirmed to us that the author affiliations are correction.

Could you please kindly let us know the reason why you want to make this change?

Thank you!

Best Wishes

Candice Qu

Production Editor

On Tue, 21 Dec at 8:57 AM , Ratna-d-w <ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id> wrote:

[External - Use Caution]

Dear Editor in Chief BMC Health Service Research,

Regarding my article published in BMCHealth Services Research ID d1bdab01-848c-41ee-b9d0-04447ecb1ee7 with the title The disparities in health insurance ownership of hospital-based birth deliveries in eastern Indonesia, Laksono et al. BMC Health Services Research (2021) 21:1261 <https://doi.org/10.1186/s12913-021-07246-x>, I found a mistake in the affiliation writing under the corresponding author.

Written:

* Correspondence: ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id 1

The Ministry of Health of the Republic of Indonesia, National Institute of Health Research and Development, Jakarta, Indonesia

It should be:

* Correspondence: ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id 2

Faculty of Public Health, Airlangga University, Surabaya, Indonesia

I really hope you can help me modify this post to suit my affiliation. Thank you very much for the help.

Best wishes,

Dr. Ratna Dwi Wulandari

Department of Health Policy and Administration,

Faculty of Public Health, Universitas Airlangga Surabaya, Indonesia

On Thu, Oct 28, 2021 at 6:54 PM BMC Health Services Research <bmchealthservicesresearch@biomedcentral.com> wrote:

[Quoted text hidden]

Ratna Dwi Wulandari <ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id>
To: Candice Qu <candice.qu@springernature.com>

Tue, Dec 28, 2021 at 2:20 PM

Dear **Candice Qu** (Production Editor BMCHhealthservicesresearch)

Thank you for your response,

I proposed this change because the affiliation that is now listed is the affiliation of the first author (Dr Agung Dwi Laksono), not my affiliation as the corresponding author.

My affiliation is the Faculty of Public Health, Airlangga University.

I hope you can help me.

Thank you.

Dr. Ratna Dwi Wulandari

Department of Health Policy and Administration,

Faculty of Public Health, Universitas Airlangga Surabaya, Indonesia

[Quoted text hidden]

Ratna Dwi Wulandari <ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id>
To: Candice Qu <candice.qu@springernature.com>

Wed, Jan 19, 2022 at 4:00 AM

Dear Candice Qu - Production Editor **SPRINGER NATURE**

Please forgive me if my email bothers you. The purpose of this email is to ask for a continuation of my previous email regarding the request to revise the affiliation written in my article entitled "The disparities in health insurance ownership of hospital-based birth deliveries in eastern Indonesia."

Written:

* Correspondence: ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id 1

The Ministry of Health of the Republic of Indonesia, National Institute of Health Research and Development, Jakarta, Indonesia

It should be:

* Correspondence: ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id 2

Faculty of Public Health, Airlangga University, Surabaya, Indonesia

Would you be willing to provide information about the continuation of my proposed affiliate revision process?

Thank you,

Dr. Ratna Dwi Wulandari

Department of Health Policy and Administration,

Faculty of Public Health, Universitas Airlangga Surabaya, Indonesia

On Mon, Dec 27, 2021 at 3:45 PM Candice Qu <candice.qu@springernature.com> wrote:

[Quoted text hidden]

Candice Qu <candice.qu@springernature.com>
To: Ratna Dwi Wulandari <ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id>

Wed, Jan 19, 2022 at 3:55 PM

Dear Dr. Wulandari,

Can you please kindly send me a screenshot to indicate the place in which you would like to change?

Thanks!

[Quoted text hidden]

Ratna Dwi Wulandari <ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id>
To: Candice Qu <candice.qu@springernature.com>

Sun, Jan 30, 2022 at 1:24 PM

Dear Candice Qu - Production Editor **SPRINGER NATURE**

Thank you for your response.

I am attaching herewith a picture showing which part needs to be corrected. In the red circle below the words:

* Correspondence: ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id

1 The Ministry of Health of the Republic of Indonesia, National Institute of Health Research and Development, Jakarta, Indonesia

Corrected to

*Correspondence: ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id

2 Faculty of Public Health, Airlangga University, Surabaya, Indonesia

Best regards,

Dr. Ratna Dwi Wulandari

Department of Health Policy and Administration,

Faculty of Public Health, Universitas Airlangga Surabaya, Indonesia

[Quoted text hidden]



Affiliation correction.png

169K

Candice Qu <candice.qu@springernature.com>
To: Ratna Dwi Wulandari <ratna-d-w@fkm.unair.ac.id>

Sun, Jan 30, 2022 at 2:49 PM

Dear **Dr. Wulandari**,

Thank you for your reply.

The corresponding section you cycled in the screenshot only shows the corresponding author's email and affiliation, so we displayed Dr. Laksono's affiliations which are affiliation 1 and 2 at that place. We cannot change it to your affiliation, cause you are not the corresponding author.

Agung Dwi Laksono^{1,2*}, Ratna Dwi Wulandari³, Zuardin Zuardin^{2,4} and Nopianto Nopianto^{2,5}

1 National Institute of Health Research and Development, the Ministry of Health of the Republic of Indonesia, Jakarta, Indonesia.

2 Persakmi Institute, Surabaya, Indonesia.

3 Faculty of Public Health, Universitas Airlangga, Surabaya, Indonesia.

4 Faculty of Psychology and Health, UIN Sunan Ampel, Surabaya, Indonesia.

5 STIKes Tengku Maharatu Tengku Maharatu, Pekanbaru, Indonesia.

[Quoted text hidden]



Affiliation correction.png

169K